Client: Sunday Times

Agency: Panelbase

Universe: 16+ resident in Scotland
Methodology: Online

Sample size: 1009

Fieldwork dates: 26 - 29 April 2022

Weighting: All the results were weighted by age, sex, 2019 Westminster election, 2014 independence referendum and
country of birth.

Further enquiries: ivor.knox@panelbase.com



Base: 1,009 Total GenderXAge_2 S4. SEG 2019 Westminster 2014 Independence Q6. How would you vote 2021 Holyrood Constituency 2016 EU Referendum Country of Birth
Referendum in response to the
question: Should Scotland
be an independent
country?
Male x i Male x i Male x : Female ;: Female i Female | ABC1 C2DE CON LAB Lib SNP Yes No 1 did Yes No Don't CON LAB Lib SNP |Remain:i Leave : Did not [England: Scotlan All

16-34 | 35-54 | 55+ ix 16-34ix35-54 x 55 Dem not know Dem vote d others
Total 1009 148] 159! 175! 149 168] 203 571} 438 2137 158 81; 382 387 478] 144 441] 466 73| 182] 178 53] 372 587 283 139 91; 837 81
(1009)| (131); (135); (189)i (156) (179)i (211)| (561); (448)| (204); (156); (59); (410)| (429); (436); (144)| (464); (442); (72)| (172)] (171); (45); (397)| (591); (284) (134)| (115); (817); (77)
Q2. If another UK Base: All respondents 1009 138 163} 180 140! 173] 208 566. 443] 213} 158 81] 382 387 4780 144 440 467 73| 182] 178 53] 371 585 285! 138 91; 837 81
Parliamentary Election was (1009)| (131): (135)i (189): (156)i (179): (211)| (561); (448)| (204)i (156): (59)i (410)| (429)i (436): (144)| (464); (442)! (72)| (172)! (171)i (45). (397)| (591); (284)i (134)| (115)i (817)i (77)
:‘Z‘Sé“;‘(‘;’;’e"vt'o hvf’o"t“e';ke” 17 Eertain Not To Vote 38 3 [ 3 5 12 4 12 %6 3 2 0 6 10 [ 19 7 7 0 0 4 1 5 7 [3 35 1 28 [
: 4%)| 2% 5% 3% 3% 7% 2% 2%: 6% 1% 1% 0 1%)| 3% 2% 13%| 2% 1% ] 0i 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 18%| 2% 3% 10%)
2 10 3 3 1 1 2 1 6 4 1 0 0 1 2 2 6 4 3 1 0 [} 0 1 2 2 6 0 10 [}
1% 2% 2% <1%: <1% 1% <1% 1% <1%| <1% 0 0 <1%| <1%i <1%: 4%| <1%: <1% 1% 0 0 0 <1%| <1%! <1%: 4% 0 1% 0|
3 14 5 1 2 4 1 0 7 7 2 2 0 0 6 3 5 7 4 2 2 1 0 3 4 3 6 0 14 0
1%)| 4% <1% 1%: 3% <1% of 1% 2% 1% 1% 0 Of 20 <1%i 3%| 2% <1%: 3% 1% <1% 0 <1%| <1% 1% 5% 0 2% 0
4 8 3 0 0 2 1 2 3 5 0 1 1 2 1 5 3 0 4 3 0 2 0 2 7 0 1 0 8 [}
<1% 2% 0 0 1% <1% 1%| <1% 1% 0 <1% 2% <1%| <1% <1% 2% 0 <1%: 5% 0 1% 0 <1% 1% 0 <1% 0 1% 0|
5 36 5 4 4 6 12 5 11 25 0 0 2 6 8 11 17 11 13 10 0 3 1 7 13 4 19 1 26 9
4%)| 4% 2% 2%: 5% 7% 2% 2%: 6% 0 0 3% 2% 2%: 2% 12%| 3% 3% 14% 0 2% 2% 2% 2% 1%; 14%| <1%i 3%} 11%
6 27 8 4 0 6 4 5 8 19 1 6 0 6 6 13 8 10 13 5 0 6 0 6 14 7 6 2 20 5
3%| 6% 2% 0 4% 2%: 2% 1%:  4%| <1%: 4% 0 2% 2%: 3% 6%| 2% 3% 6% 0i 3% 0i 2% 2% 2% 5%| 2% 2% 6%
7 58 14 11 1 16 8 7 32 27 7 7 7 13 18 23 17 30 22 6 2 9 7 13 26 11 22 2 50 7
6%)| 10%: 7% <1%: 12%: 4%: 4%| 6%: 6%| 3% 5% 8%: 4%| 5% 5%: 12%| 7%: 5% 9% 1% 5%: 13%: 3% 4% 4% 16%| 2% 6% 8%
8 60 12 6 3 18 11 10 37 23 14 4 7 25 25 27 9 25 31 5 16 6 4 24 36 17 7 5 51 4
6%| 9%: 4% 2%: 13%: 6%: 5%| 7% 5%| 7% 3% 8% 6% 7%: 6% 6% 6% 7%:  7%| 9% 3% 7% 6%| 6% 6% 5%| 6% 6% 5%
9 86 7 25 12 13 13 16 46 40 20 11 6 43 36 42 8 44 35 7 14 11 2 40 44 33 9 4 76 6|
9%| 500 15%: 6% 9%: 8% 8%| 8% 9%| 9%: 7% 7% 11%| 9%: 9% 6%)| 10%: 8% 10%| 7% 6% 4% 11%| 8% 12%: 6%| 4% 9% 7%
10 - Certain To Vote 670 77 102 151 68 109 157 403 267 164 124 58 280 276 343 52 301 335 33 149 136 38 271 431 203 37 76 553 42
66%)| 56%: 63%: 84%: 49%: 63%: 76%| 71%: 60%| 77%: 79%: 72%: 73%| 71%: 72%: 36%)| 69%: 72%: 45%)| 82%: 77%: 72%: 73%| 74%: 71%: 27%| 83%: 66% 52%
Mean score 8.8 8.3 8.7 9.4 8.3 8.4 9.2 9.1 8.4 9.4 9.3 9.5 9.3 9.1 9.1 6.8 9.0 9.1 7.9 9.6 9.2 9.1 9.3 9.2 9.2 6.2 9.5 8.8 7.9
Q3. Who would you vote for if |Base: Likely voters 817 96 133] 166 99 134; 184 486; 331] 198 139 70; 348 337 412 69 370; 401 45 178] 153 44; 335 5117 253 53 85 680 52|
a UK Parliamentary Election (820)| (92): (110); (175): (112): (138): (187)| (484): (336)| (190): (138): (51): (375)| (374): (376): (70)| (393): (380): (45)| (168): (147): (37): (360)| (518): (251): (51)| (107): (664): (49)
took place tomorrow? Conservative 156 io 31 53 7 18 6 59 5707133 4 7 3 13777752 i1 57150 1" Te i2 5 [3 57 36 3 247134 8
19%)| 10%: 16%; 32%: 7% 13%: 25%)| 20%: 17%)| 67%: 3% 10%: <1%| 4% 32%: 16% 1%: 37%: 2%| 67%;: 8% 10%; 2%| 11%: 38%: 6%| 29%: 18%: 15%
Labour 181 25 30 31 27 29 40 99 82 27 112 12 18 35 131 15 32 132 16 28 110 2 20 112 53 16 16 156 9
220%)| 26%: 22%: 18%: 27% 20%: 22%| 20%: 25%| 14%: 80% 7%:  5%| 10%: 32%: 22%| 9%: 33% 36%)| 16%: 72%: 6% 6%| 22% 1%: 30%| 19%: 23%: 16%
Liberal Democrat: 53 5 10 10 4 9 14 33 20 5 1 39 5 5 41 7 9 40 4 11 4 27 3 37 11 5 9 40 3
6%| 5%: 8% 6% 4% 7% 8%| 7% 6%| 3% <1%: 55% 1% 1% 10%: 10%| 2%: 10%: 8%)| 6% 3% 62% 1% 7% 5% 9%| 11%: 6% 7%
SNP 315 51 50 56 51 55 50 181 134 4 11 3 282 244 49 22 281 16 17 2 16 3 270 237 58 20 20 274 21
39%| 53%: 37%: 34%: 52%: 41%: 27%| 37%: 41% 2% 8% 5%;: 81%| 73%: 12%: 32%| 76%: 4% 38% 1%: 11%: 6%;: 81%)| 46%: 23%: 38%)| 24%: 40%: 41%
Other 37 1 8 6 2 6 12 27 10 3 3 0 21 21 9 7 26 11 0 2 1 1 16 24 11 3 3 30 4]
5% 1% 6% 4% 2% 5% 7% 6% 3% 2% 2% 0i 6%| 6% 2%: 10%| 7% 3% o 1% <1% 2% 5% 5% 4%: 6%| 4%: 4% 7%
Would not vote 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0
<1% 0 0 0 0 0 <1% 0 <1%| <1% 0 0 0 0 <1% 0 0 <1% o] <1% 0 0 of <1 [ 0| <1% 0 0|
Don'’t Know/ Not sure 66 3 12 9 8 15 19 43 24 23 6 10 17 15 45 7 12 48 6 14 9 6 17 39 22 5 9 51 6
8%| 3% 9%: 5% 8% 1% 10%| 9% 7% 2%  4%: 14%: 5% 4% 11%: 10%| 3% 2% 13%| 8% 6% 14% 5%| 8% 9% 99%| 10%: 8% 12%
Prefer not to say 8 1 2 0 1 2 2 4 4 1 3 0 2 4 4 0 4 3 1 1 0 0 2 5 2 1 2 5 1
<1%| <1%: 2% 0 <1% 1% 1%)| <1% 1%)| <1%: 2% 0 <1% 1% <1% 0 1%; <1%; 2%| <1% [ 0 <1%| <1%; <1% 2%| 2% <1%i 2%
Q3. Who would you vote for if |Base: Likely voters 742 92 118] 157 91 117; 162 440} 303] 173} 131 61; 329 318 362 62 3537 349 38 162] 144 38] 315 466 228 47 74; 624 45
a UK Parliamentary Election | excluding undecided (747)| (88): (98) (166)i (102): (121): (166)| (439): (308)| (165): (129); (44): (356)| (354); (330): (63)| (377): (330); (38)| (153)i (138): (32)i (341)| (474)! (227); (46)| (93)i (611): (43)
took place tomorrow? Conservative 156 10 31 53 7 18 6 59 5707133 4 7 3 137777152 i1 577150 FI T i2 5 [3 57 36 3 247134 8
21%| 11%: 18%: 34%: 7% 15%: 28%| 22%: 19%)| 77% 3% 11%: <1%| 4% 36%: 18% 1%: 43%: 3%| 73%: 8% 12% 2% 12% 42% 7%)| 33%: 20%: 18%
Labour 181 25 30 31 27 29 40 99 82 27 112 12 18 35 131 15 32 132 16 28 110 2 20 112 53 16 16 156 9
24%| 27%: 25%: 20%: 30%: 25%: 24%)| 23%: 27%)| 16%: 86%: 20%: 5% 1% 36%: 24%| 9%: 38%: 42% 7% 76%: 6% 6% 24%: 23%: 34%| 22%: 25%: 19%
Liberal Democrat: 53 5 10 10 4 9 14 33 20 5 1 39 5 5 41 7 9 40 4 11 4 27 3 37 11 5 9 40 3
7%)| 6% 9% 6% 5% 8% 9%| 8% 7%| 3% <1%: 64%: 2% 2% 11%: 11%| 3% 12%: 10%| 7% 3% 72% 1%| 8% 5% 10%| 13%: 6% 8%
SNP 315 51 50 56 51 55 50 181 134 4 11 3 282 244 49 22/ 281 16 17 2 16 3 270 237 58 20 20 274 21
42%)| 56%: 42%: 36%: 57%: 47%: 31%| 41%: 44% 2% 8% 5% 86%| 77%: 14%: 35%| 80% 5%; 45% 1% 11% 7% 86%| 51%: 25% 3%)| 27%: 44%: 48%
Other 37 1 8 6 2 6 12 27 10 3 3 0 21 21 9 7 26 11 0 2 1 1 16 24 11 3 3 30 4
5% 1% 7% 4% 2% 5% 8%| 6% 3% 2% 2% 0i 6% 7% 3% 11%| 7% 3% o 1% <1% 2% 5% 5% 5% 6% 5% 5% 8%




Base: 1,009 Total GenderXAge_2 S4. SEG 2019 Westminster 2014 Independence Q6. How would you vote 2021 Holyrood Constituency 2016 EU Referendum Country of Birth
Referendum in response to the
question: Should Scotland
be an independent
country?
Male x i Male x i Male x : Female ;: Female i Female | ABC1 C2DE CON LAB Lib SNP Yes No 1 did Yes No Don't CON LAB Lib SNP |Remain:i Leave : Did not [England: Scotlan All

16-34 | 35-54 | 55+ ix16-34ix35-54) x55 Dem not know Dem vote d | others
[Total 1009] 148: 159. 175. 149] 168 203| 571 438 213. 158 81. 382| 387, 478 144] 44l 466 73| 182; 178 53] 372| 587, 283 139 o1. 837 81
(1009)| (131); (135). (189). (156); (179); (211)| (561); (448)| (204). (156); (59)i (410)| (429) (436). (144)| (464). (442); (72)| (172). (171)__ (45). (397)| (591)i (284) (134)| (115)_ (817). (77)
Q5. If another Scottish Base: All respondents 1009] 148. 159 175 149 168] 203| 571, 438| 213, 158 81. 382| 387, 478 144] 441 466 73| 182, 178 53] 372| 587, 283 139 o1 837 81
independence referendum was (1009)| (131); (135). (189)! (156): (179)i (211)| (561); (448)| (204): (156); (59)i (410)| (429) (436) (144)| (464) (a42) (72)| (172); (171). (45). (397)| (591)i (284) (134)| (115) (817)) (77)
:‘;‘Sé”;‘(‘;’;’e"h hvf’o"t“e';ke” 17 Eertain Not To Vote %6 i [ 3 3 9 3 8 i§ [ 1 0 4 7 2 i6 0 [) 0 0 1 0 4 P 4 ig H 21 3
! 3%| <1% 5% 1% 2% 5% 1% 1% 4% 0 <1% 0 1% 20 <1% 11% 0 [} [ 0 <1% 0 <1%| <1% 1% 13%| 2% 20 4%
3 3 1 1 ) 1 1 3 p 7 1 [} [ ) [) ] 4 1 3 [} [) o [) 1 1 1 4 0 3 o
<1%| <1%: <1% 0 <1%  <1% <1%| <1% <1%| <1% [ [ [ 0 <1%  3%| <1% <1% [ [} o 0 <1%| <1% <1% 3% 0 <1% 0
3 5 3 [} [ 1 ) ) 3 i ) [} [ [ i 3 1 [} 3 3 ) ) ) 3 ) 3 3 [} 5 [}
<1%| 20 0 0 <1% 0 of <1% <1% 0 0 [ of <1% <1% <1% 0 <1% 3% [ 0 o <1% 0 <1% 2% 0 <1% 0
A 7 1 1 1 3 ) 1 3 7 1 [} 1 i [) 3 5 [} 3 3 1 o [) 1 5 1 1 1 7 o
<1%| <1%: <1% <1% 1% 0 <1%| <1% <1%| <1% 0 2% <1% 0 <1% 3% 0 <1%  4%| <1% o 0 <1%| <1% <1% <1%| <1%: <1% 0
5 18 3 3 i 3 5 3 7 11 3 1 [ 3 3 7 s i 5 ) i ) ) 5 7 i 10 3 i3 3
200 2000 2060 <1% 3% 3% 10| 1% 20| <1% <1% 0 <1%| <1% 1%  6%| <1% 1% 12%| <1% 0 0 1%| 1% <1% 7%| 2% 2% 4%
[3 321 6 1 ) ) 6 4 7 3 H 3 [ 5 3 ) s 5 s 7 2 ) [) P s 0 11 0 13 7
2%| 4% <1% 0 3% 3% 20| 1% 3%| <1% 1% 0 1| <1% 2% 6%| 1% 2% 10%| 1% 1% o 1wl 2% o 8% 0 2% 9%
7 38 16 H 3 8 4 3 31 i7 P 3 [3 8 10 i3 17 i§ i3 § 3 7 4 [3 17 P i7 1 33 &
a%| 11% 3% 20 5% 3% 200 4% 4%| 20 20 7% 20| 201 3% 1206 4% 2% 12%| 1% 4% 7% 200 3% 20 13%| <1% 4% 7%
8 59 i1 8 3 26 12 5 34 25 5 5 5 23 30 19 10 30 21 [ 5 ] 4 24 35 15 g H 53 4
6%| 7% 5% 2% 13% 7% 3%| 6% 6%| 2% 6% 7% 6%| 8% 4% 7%| 7% 5% 10%| 2% 5% 8% 6%| 6% 5% 7%| 2% 6% 5%
3 69 14 16 7 § 17 ii 36 33 4 13 3 28 28 34 [3 2 39 P 10 i3 i 37 33 28 7 P 57 8
7%| 10% 6% 4% 6% 10%: 5%| 6%  7%| 7% 8% 3%  7%| 7% 7%  4%| 6% 8% 5%| 6% 7% 2%  7%| 6% 10%  5%| 5% 7% 10%)
10"~ Certain To Vote 760 91 121157 98] 1] 171 aasl I 184l 129 661 309|306; 388 66| 357372 31777160 146 a5 e8| a7al T 226 59 797 631 50
75%)| 62% 76% 90% 66%: 69%: 85%| 79%: 71%| 86%: 82% 82% 81%| 79% 81% 46%| B81% 80%: 42%| 88% 82% 83% 80%| 81% 80% 42%| 87% 75% 62%
Nean score EE ] X o S T X Tt Y ) I S I Tt X e S 2 I Y 34 B X B I | T Y TR %) I R T W
Q6. How would you vote in | Base: Likely voters 888| 116, 139, 167, 127, 143, 187 518 370 202 151 74, 360| 364, 441 83| 413, 432 42| 175, 168 50, 348| 543, 269 76 86, 740 62,
response to the question: (891)| (104)! (118)! (181)! (133)! (152)! (196)| (512)i (379)| (195)i (149)! (54)! (388)| (405)! (403): (83)| (437) (a11)i (43)| (166) (161); (42)! (374)| (548)! (271)! (72)| (108): (724); (59)
i‘;"e‘;':nsd‘:‘tt'i’;i:fr o Yes 413 71 79 62 76 60 o[ 3331 g0 s 43 1317 360] 301 70 G| [) [} 5 39 TS T 78 44 3477358 31
47%| 61%: 56%: 37%: 60% 42%: 32%| 45%: 49%| 4% 20% 17%: 83%| 83% 16%: 51%| 100% ) 0| 3% 23% 14% 84%| 54% 20% 58%| 28%: 48%; 49%
No 433 41 577102 39 727116 360 172|194 92 60 39 47777350 36 0432 o "1esi 115 a1 3907231 g 27 617 342 29
49%| 36%: 41% 61% 31% 50% 63%| 50% 46%| 96%: 61%: 81% 11%| 13%: 79% 43% 0! 100% o| 96% 68% 82% 11%| 41% 68% 35%| 72% 46% 46%
Bon't know a3 7 7 7 i3 11 § 35 i7 [ 15 i 33 17 26 5 [J [) a3 i ia 3 16 30 7 5 [} 39 3
5%| 3% 3% 2% 9% 8% 5% 5% 5% 0 10% 2% 6% 5% 5% 6% o 0 100%| <1% 9% 4% 5%| 6% 3% 7% 0 5% 5%
Q6. How would you vote in | Base: Likely voters 8a5| 113; 136! 164; 115! 132! 179 493! 352 202 135 73] 338| 347, 420 77| 413] 432 o 174 154 a8] 332] 513] 262 71 86! 700 59
response to the question: excluding undecided (848)| (101) (115): (177). (121): (140); (187)| (487): (361)| (195): (134); (53)! (365)| (386): (384): (78)| (437): (411)  (0)| (165): (147). (40). (357)| (518); (263); (67)| (108). (684). (56)
;'L”e‘;':nice‘;tt'ac’;i:;:;‘m Yes 413 71 79 62 76 60 o[ 333 iEo ) 43 1317 360] 501 70 o1 S [) [} 5 39 TS BT 78 44 247358 31
49%| 63%: 58%; 38%: 66%: 46%: 34%| 47% 51%| 4% 32% 18%: 89%| 87% 17% 54%| 100% ) 0| 3% 25% 15% 88%| 57% 30% 62%| 28%: 51% 52%
No 433 41 570102 39 727119 260 172|194 92 60 39 47777350 36 0432 o "1esi 1is a1 3907221 g 27 61 342 29
51%| 37%. 42% 62% 34% 54% 66%| 53% 49%| 96% 68% 82% 11%| 13%. 83%  46% 0. 100% of 97% 75% 85% 12%| 43% 70% 38%| 72% 49% 48%




Base: 1,009 Total GenderXAge_2 S4. SEG 2019 Westminster 2014 Independence Q6. How would you vote 2021 Holyrood Constituency 2016 EU Referendum Country of Birth
Referendum in response to the
question: Should Scotland
be an independent
country?
Male x i Male x i Male x : Female ;: Female i Female | ABC1 C2DE CON LAB Lib SNP Yes No 1 did Yes No Don't CON LAB Lib SNP |Remain:i Leave : Did not [England: Scotlan All

16-34  35-54 55+ ix 16-34ix 35-54: x 55 Dem not know Dem vote d others
Total 1009 148 159 175 149 168 203 571 438 213 158 81 382 387 478 144 441 466 73 182 178 53 372 587 283 139 91 837 81
(1009)| (131); (135); (189)! (156); (179); (211)| (561). (448)| (204); (156). (59); (410)| (429). (436): (144)| (464). (442). (72)| (172); (171). (45); (397)| (591). (284): (134)| (115); (817). (77)
Q7a. If another Scottish Base: All respondents 1009 148 159 175 149 168 203 571 438 213 158 81 382 387 478 144 441 466 73 182 178 53 372 587 283 139 91 837 81
Parliamentary Election was (1009)| (131): (135)i (189): (156)i (179): (211)| (561); (448)| (204)i (156): (59)i (410)| (429)i (436); (144)| (464)i (442)! (72)| (172)! (171)i (45). (397)| (591) (284)i (134)| (115)! (817)i (77)
:‘Z‘Sé“;‘(‘;’;’e"vt'o hvf’o"t“e';ke” 1 Certain Not To Vote 39 2 8 6 4 7 3 7 32 1 1 0 5 7 5 16 2 q 0 0 3 0 3 P 8 i7 1 5 3
) 3% 1% 5% 3% 3% 4% 1% 1% 5% <1% <1% ) 1% 2% 1% 11% <1% <1% o ) 2% ) <1% <1% 3% 12% 1% 3% 4%
2 11 1 2 2 2 3 1 6 6 1 1 0 0 2 5 5 4 3 1 [ 1 0 0 4 1 6 0 10 1
1% <1% 2% 1% 1% 2% <1% <1% 1% <1% <1% ] 0 <1% <1% 3% <1% <1% 1% 1] <1% 1] 0 <1% <1% 4% 0 1% 1%
3 11 6 0 1 2 2 0 6 6 2 0 0 0 6 2 ] 4 5 1 1 1 0 1 5 1 5 0 9 2
1% 4% ) <1% 2% 1% 1] <1% 1% 1% ) ) ] 1% <1% 2% <1% 1% 2% <1% <1% ) <1% <1% <1% 4% () 1% 3%
4 8 1 1 1 2 1 2 2 6 0 1 1 2 1 5 3 1 3 4 [ 1 0 2 5 2 2 0 8 0
<1% <1% <1% <1% 1% <1% 1% <1% 1% ] <1% 2% <1% <1% <1% 2% <1% <1% 6% [\] <1% 1] <1% <1% <1% 2% 0 1% 0
5 B 8 4 3 5 11 6 11 26 2 2 1 6 7 15 15 ilg 14 9 0 2 1 5 o) 5 18 2 28 7
4% 5% 3% 2% 3% 7% 3% 2% 6% <1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 3% 10% 3% 3% 12% ) 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 13% 3% 3% 9%
6 28 8 4 3 5 5 4 15 13 4 5 2 6 7 12 10 7 17 4 2 2 0 5 9 5 14 0 24 4
3% 6% 2% 2% 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 3% 7% 2% 4% 5% 1% 1% o 1% 2% 2% 10% 0 3% 5%
7 48 16 6 4 10 3 8 22 27 7 5 5 10 8 21 19 19 21 8 7 3 7 11 21 12 15 4 39 5
5% 11% 4% 2% 7% 2% 4% 4% 6% 3% 3% 7% 3% 2% 4% 13% 4% 4% 12% 4% 2% 13% 3% 4% 4% 11% 4% 5% 7%
8 66 8 12 3 21 15 6 41 25 14 10 7 21 26 31 9 27 29 10 7 13 4 20 37 20 8 4 58 4
7% 6% 7% 2% 14% 9% 3% 7% 6% 6% 6% 9% 5% 7% 6% 6% 6% 6% 14% 4% 7% 7% 5% 6% 7% 6% 4% 7% 5%
9 69 10 15 8 13 11 13 36 33 13 8 5 35 29 31 9 34 31 5 14 9 2 36 38 23 8 3 60 6|
7% 7% 9% 5% 9% 6% 6% 6% 8% 6% 5% 6% 9% 7% 7% 6% 8% 7% 7% 8% 5% 5% 10% 7% 8% 5% 4% 7% 7%
10 - Certain To Vote 700 87 107 144 84 112 160 426 275 168 125 59 297 295 351 55 330 338 31 151 143 39 289 449 206 46 77 574 49
69% 59% 68% 82% 57% 66% 79% 75% 63% 79% 79% 73% 78% 76% 73% 38% 75% 73% 42% 83% 80% 74% 78% 76% 73% 33% 85% 69% 61%
Mean score 8.9 8.5 8.8 218 8.6 8.7 9.3 9.2 8.5 9.4 9.4 218 9.4 218 Ll 7.0 ELE 9.1 7.9 9.6 9.4 9.3 e 9.3 el 6.7 e 8.9 8.4
Q7b. Who would you vote for |Base: Likely voters 835 106 133 155 118 137 179 503 333 195 142 71 353 350 413 73 391 398 46| 172 165 45 344 524 249 62 84 693 58
with your constituency vote if a (840)[ (94)i (113)i (169)i (125); (145)i (187)| (498)! (342)| (187)! (141)i (52) (381)| (389)i (377): (74)| (414): (378); (46)| (163)i (158): (38)i (371)| (531)! (250); (59)| (106)i (679); (55)
f;;’i‘;';c:’éomorrowg’ Election &g nservative 14 8 8179 ] i3 s 15 T P 2 g 3 11777153 i1 4 Tao oY 9 6 ] LT R 3 361109 [
17% 8% 13% 32% 8% 9% 25% 19% 14% 63% 1% 13%: <1% 3% 30% 15%)| <1% 35% 0| 65% 5% 12% 1% 9% 37% 5% 31% 16% 16%
Labour 184 27 32 30 31 29 36 102 82 34 104 14 17 33 133 18 27 141 16 32 120 4 11 114 56 15 14 162 8
2% 26% 24% 20% 6% 1% 20% 20% 25% 18% 73% 20% 5% 9% 32% 25% 7% 5% 36% 18% 73% 8% 3% 22% 2% 4% 17% 23% 4%
Liberal Democrat 56 3 6 10 3 13 20 34 21 8 2 37 8 10 43 2 10 42 B 13 5 28 5 38 15 3 8 43 4
7% 3% 5% 6% 3% 9% 11% 7% 6% 4% 1% 52% 2% 3% 11% 3% 3% 11% 7% 7% 3% 61% 1% 7% 6% 4% 10% 6% 7%
SNP 323 56 49 53 58 59 48 188 135 5 19 7 270 246 55 23 286 19 17 2 20 4 277 238 56 29 21 281 21
39% 53% 37% 34% 49% 43% 27% 37% 41% 2% 13% 9% 77% 70% 13% 32% 73% 5% 37% 1% 12% 8% 80% 45% 22% 47% 25% 41% 36%
Green 28 3 8 1 6 3 4 20 8 0 4 0 16 12 8 8 24 4 0 0 3 0 12 19 2 7 3 17 8
3% 3% 6%: <1% 5% 2% 2% 4% 2% o 3% o 5% 3% 2% 11% 6% 1% 0 o 2% o 4% 4%;: <1% 12% 3% 3% 14%|
Other 33 1 7 8 2 6 10 22 11 4 4 0 21 22 7 4 21 11 1 1 3 0 18 22 9 2 2 29 2
4% 1% 5% 5% 2% 5% 5% 4% 3% 2% 3% [ 6% 6% 2% 5% 5% 3% 2%| <1% 2% [ 5% 4% 4% 3% 3% 4% 3%
Would not vote 2 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 2 0
<1% 0 0 0: <1% [ 0 0 <1% o 0 o 0| <1% 0 1%)| <1% o 2% o 0 o 0 <1%: <1% [ 0: <1% 0
Don’t Know/ Not sure 59 5 12 5 9 13 15 35 23 19 7 4 17 14 39 6 14 39 6 12 5 4 16 39 17 4 8 44 6
7% 4% 9% 3% 7% 10% 9% 7% 7% 10% 5% 6% 5% 4% 9% 8% 4% 10% 13% 7% 3% 10% 5% 7% 7% 6% 10% 6% 10%
Prefer not to say 7 2 2 0 0 1 1 4 3 2 1 0 1 2 5 0 3 2 1 1 0 0 1 4 2 0 1 6 0
<1% 2% 2% [ 0 <1% <1% <1% <1% 1% <1% 0 <1% <1% 1% 0 <1% <1% 2% <1% 0 0 <1% <1% <1% 0 1% <1% 0
Q7b. Who would you vote for |Base: Likely voters 768 99 119 150 109 123 162 464 305 173 135 67 335 333 369 66 372 357 38 159 160 41 328 480 229 59 74 642 53
with your constituency vote if a| excluding undecided (774)| (88): (101)i (164): (114)i (131)i (170)| (460)i (314)| (166): (133)i (49): (364)| (371) (336): (67)| (397): (337); (38)| (150): (153) (34): (355)| (488) (230): (56)| (94): (630); (50)
f;gf‘:l';c';t'gmormwj Election &g nservative 144 8 18 49 9 13 45 56 [ P E] 2 9 3 11777123 11 41140 of "I 9 6 5 49 92 3 26109 9
19% 8% 15% 3% 8% 1% 8% 1% 6% 1% 1% 14%: <1% 3% 33% 16% 1% 9% o 0% 5% 14% 1% 10%: 40% 6% 35% 17% 17%
Labour 184 27 32 30 31 29 36 102 82 34 104 14 17 33 133 18 27 141 16 32 120 4 11 114 56 15 14 162 8
24% 27% 27% 20% 28% 23% 22% 22% 27% 20% 77% 21% 5% 10% 36% 27% 7% 39% 43% 20% 75% 9% 3% 24% 24% 25% 19% 25% 16%
Liberal Democrat 56 H 6 10 3 13 20 34 21 8 2 &7 8 10 43 2 10 42 3 13 5 28 5 38 15 3 8 43 4
7% 3% 5% 7% 3% 0% 3% 7% 7% 5% 2% 55% 2% 3% 12% 4% 3% 2% 8% 8% 3% 68% 2% 8% 6% 4% 11% 7% 7%
SNP 323 56 49 53 58 59 48 188 135 5 19 7 270 246 55 23 286 19 17 2 20 4 277 238 56 29 21 281 21
42% 56%: 41% 35% 53% 48% 29% 41%: 44% 3% 14% 10% 81% 74% 15% 35% 77% 5%;: 45% 1% 13% 9% 84% 50% 24% 49% 28% 44% 41%
Green 28 H 8 1 6 ) 4 20 8 0 4 0 16 12 8 8 24 4 0 0 3 0 12 19 2 7 3 17 8
4% 3% 7%: <1% 5% 3% 3% 4% 3% o 3% () 5% 3% 2% 12% 6% 1% o () 2% ) 4% 4%: <1% 12% 4% 3% 15%
Other 33 1 7 8 2 6 10 22 11 4 4 0 21 22 7 4 21 11 1 1 3 0 18 22 9 2 2 29 2
4% 1% 6% 5% 2% 5% 6% 5% 3% 2% 3% 0 6% 7% 2% 5% 6% 3% 3%| <1% 2% 0 5% 5% 4% 3% 3% 5% 4%




Base: 1,009 Total GenderXAge_2 S4. SEG 2019 Westminster 2014 Independence Q6. How would you vote 2021 Holyrood Constituency 2016 EU Referendum Country of Birth
Referendum in response to the
question: Should Scotland
be an independent
country?
Male x i Male x i Male x : Female ;: Female i Female | ABC1 C2DE CON LAB Lib SNP Yes No 1 did Yes No Don't CON LAB Lib SNP |Remain:i Leave : Did not [England: Scotlan All

16-34 | 35-54 | 55+ ix 16-34ix35-54 x 55 Dem not know Dem vote d others
Total 1009 148] 159! 175! 149 168] 203 571} 438 2137 158 81; 382 387 478] 144 441] 466 73| 182] 178 53] 372 587 283 139 91; 837 81
(1009)| (131); (135); (189)i (156) (179)i (211)| (561); (448)| (204); (156); (59); (410)| (429); (436); (144)| (464); (442); (72)| (172)] (171); (45); (397)| (591); (284) (134)| (115); (817); (77)
Q7c. And who would you vote |Base: Likely voters 835 106 133} 155 118] 137. 179 503} 333 195! 142 71 353 350 413 73] 391 398 46| 1720 165 45! 344 5240 249 62 84 693 58|
for with your regional vote? (840)[ (94)! (113) (169)i (125); (145)i (187)| (498)i (342)| (187): (141)i (52): (381)| (389); (377): (74)| (414)! (378)i (46)| (163)} (158): (38)i (371)| (531)! (250); (59)| (106)i (679): (55)
Conservative 151 10 22 50 5 13 49 107 44 122 8 12 4 13 126 12 3 148 0 112 15 6 6 56 88 7 26 116 9
18%)| 9%: 17%}: 32%: 5%: 9% 28%| 21%: 13%| 63%: 6% 17% 1%)| 4% 30%i 17%| <1%: 37% 0| 65% 9% 14%; 20| 11%}; 35%: 11%| 31%: 17% 16%
Labour 170 20 28 28 33 30 31 86 84 31 96 10 19 32 128 10 27 126 17 27 114 1 14 105 54 11 12 150 8
20%| 19%: 21%: 18% 28%: 22%: 17%| 17%: 25%)| 16%: 68% 14%: 5%| 9%: 31%: 14%| 7% 32%: 37%| 16%i 69% 3%  4%| 20% 22%: 18%)| 15%: 22%: 14%
Liberal Democrat: 53 4 3 9 4 14 19 33 20 13 2 32 4 8 40 5 8 43 1 15 3 23 5 34 15 3 8 41 4]
6%| 4% 2% 6% 3% 10%: 11%| 7% 6%| 7% 1%;  44% 1% 2%: 10%: 7%| 2% 1%: 3%| 9% 2% 1% 1% 7% 6% 5%| 10%: 6% 7%
SNP 273 48 39 40 54 51 40 151 122 5 17 7 226 205 45 23 239 19 13 1 15 3 233 194 54 25 15 240 18
33%| 46%: 29%: 26% 46%: 37%: 22%| 30%: 37%)| 3% 12%: 9% 64%| 59%: 11%: 32%)| 61% 5% 29%| <1%  9%: 8% 68%| 37% 22%: 40%| 18% 35%: 31%
Green 80 14 23 12 9 9 10 62 18 1 6 5 55 49 20 11 70 8 2 1 6 5 53 62 5 13 10 60 10
10%| 14%: 17%; 8% 8%: 7% 5%| 12%: 5%)| <1%: 4% 7% 16%| 14% 5%: 16%| 18% 2%:  5%| <1%: 3% 10%; 15%| 12% 2% 21%| 12% 9%} 17%
Other 40 3 9 11 4 3 11 24 16 3 4 0 28 28 8 4 28 13 0 2 3 2 22 29 11 1 4 34 3
5%| 3% 7% 7% 3% 2%: 6% 5%: 5% 2%: 3% 0 8%| 8% 2% 6%| 7% 3% 0 1%: 2% 4% 6%| 6% 4% 1%| 5% 5%: 5%
Would not vote 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0
<1% o () () ) 0: <1% 0: <1% 0: <1% ) ] 0: <1% ) 0: <1% ] 0: <1% ) (1] 0 <1% ) 0: <1% 0
Don't Know/ Not sure 61 4 7 6 9 18 17 34 27 17 9 6 15 14 41 6 13 38 11 13 7 5 11 40 19 2 8 47 6
7%| 4% 5% 4% 7% 13%: 10%| 7%: 8%| 9%: 6% 8% 4%| 4% 10%: 8%| 3% 9%: 24% 7%;: 4% 10%: 3%| 8% 8%: 4%| 9% 7%:  10%
Prefer not to say 5 1 2 0 0 0 1 4 1 2 0 0 1 1 4 0 3 1 1 1 0 0 1 4 1 0 0 5 0
<1% 1% 2% 0 0 0 <1%| <1%i <1% 1% 0 0] <1%| <1%i <1% o <1% <1%i 2%| <1% o 0 <1%| <1%i <1% 0 0 <1% 0
Q7c. And who would you vote |Base: Likely voters 768] 100! 125! 150 110! 119! 160 465! 304] 175! 133 66 337 335! 367 67| 375! 358 34 158] 157 41] 332 480! 228 60 76. 640 52|
for with your regional vote? excluding undecided (774)| (89): (106); (163): (115): (127); (168)| (461): (313)| (168): (131); (48): (365)| (372); (334): (68)| (399): (339): (34)| (150); (150): (34): (359)| (488): (229): (57)| (96): (628); (50)
Conservative 151 10 22 50 5 13 49 107 44 122 8 12 4 13 126 12 3 148 0 112 15 6 6 56 88 7 26 116 9
20%| 10%: 18%: 33%: 5%: 11%: 31%)| 23%: 14%)| 70%: 6% 19% 1%| 4% 34%: 18%)| <1%: 41% 0| 71% 10%: 15%; 2%| 12%: 39%: 12%)| 34%: 18%: 17%)
Labour 170 20 28 28 33 30 31 86 84 31 96 10 19 32 128 10 27 126 17 27 114 1 14 105 54 11 12 150 8
220%| 21%: 23%: 19%: 30%: 25%: 19%| 19%: 28%| 17%: 72%; 15%: 6%| 10%: 35%: 16%| 7% 5%: 50% 7%:  73% 3%;:  4%)| 22%;: 24%: 19%| 16%: 23%: 15%
Liberal Democrat: 53 4 3 9 4 14 19 33 20 13 2 32 4 8 40 5 8 43 1 15 3 23 5 34 15 3 8 41 4
7%)| 4% 2% 6%: 3% 12%: 12%| 7% 6%| 8% 1%: 48% 1% 2% 11%: 8%| 2%: 12%: 4%)| 9% 2%: 57% 1% 7% 7% 5%)| 11%: 6% 8%
SNP 273 48 39 40 54 51 40 151 122 5 17 7 226 205 45 23 239 19 13 1 15 3 233 194 54 25 15 240 18
36%)| 48%: 31%: 27%: 49%: 43%: 25%| 33%: 40%| 3% 13%; 10%: 67%| 61%: 12%: 35%)| 64% 5%: 39%| <1%: 10%: 9% 70%| 40%: 24%: 42%| 20%: 37%: 35%
Green 80 14 23 12 9 9 10 62 18 1 6 5 55 49 20 11 70 8 2 1 6 5 53 62 5 13 10 60 10
10%)| 14%: 18%;: 8%: 9%: 8%: 6%)| 13%: 6%| <1%: 5% 8% 16%| 15%: 5%: 17%| 19% 2%:  7%)| <1%: 4% 11%; 16%| 13%; 2%: 22%| 13%: 9%: 19%
Other 40 3 9 11 4 3 11 24 16 3 4 0 28 28 8 4 28 13 0 2 3 2 22 29 11 1 4 34 3
5%| 3% 8% 7% 3% 2% 7% 5% 5% 2% 3% 0i 8% 8% 2% 7%| 7% 4% 0 1% 2% 5%  7%| 6% 5% 1%| 5% 5% 5%
Q7e. When do you think Base: All respondents 1009 148 159 175 149 168; 203 571} 438 213} 158 81 382 387 4780 144 441 466 73| 182 178 53] 372 587 283 139 91 837 81
another Scottish independence (1009)| (131): (135); (189): (156): (179): (211)| (561): (448)| (204): (156): (59): (410)| (429): (436): (144)| (464): (442): (72)| (172); (171); (45): (397)| (591): (284): (134)| (115): (817): (77)
referendum should be held? I (T3 months 237 40 37 38 45 36 38 125 112 9 29 2 163 174 39 25/ 215 14 3 6 25 1 162 161 49 28 16 205 17
24%| 27%: 24% 2%  30% 1%  19% 200: 26%| 4% 18% 2% 43%| 45%:  8%: 17%| 49%: 3% 5%| 3% 14% 2%; 43%| 27%;: 17%: 20%| 17%;: 24%; 21%
In the next 2-5 years 318 62 52 35 68 55 43 183 134 12 47 20 168 163 90 64 216 49 42 12 50 15 159 208 49 61 14 269 35
31%| 42%: 33%: 20%: 46%: 33% 21%| 32% 31% 5% 30%: 25%: 44%| 42% 19%: 45%| 49%: 11%: 58% 7%;: 28%: 29%;: 43%| 35%: 17%: 43%| 15%: 32%: 43%
There should not be another 454 46 70 102 36 77 121 262 192 192 82 59 51 49 350 55 10; 402 27 164 103 37 51 218 185 51 62 363 29
Scottish independence 45%)| 31%: 44%: 58%: 24%: 46%: 60%| 46%: 44%| 90%: 52%: 73%: 13%)| 13% 73%: 38%| 2% 86%: 37%| 90%: 58%: 69%;: 14%| 37%; 66%: 37%| 68%: 43% 36%
Q9. Thinking about education |Base: All respondents 1009 148 159! 175! 149} 168] 203 571} 438 213} 158 81] 382 387 4780 144 441 466 73|  182] 178 53] 372 587 283 139 91i 837 81
in Scotland over the past 15 (1009)| (131); (135)i (189)i (156): (179)i (211)| (561)i (448)| (204): (156): (59); (410)| (429)i (436): (144)| (464): (442)i (72)| (172)i (171)i (45)i (397) (591)i (284): (134)| (115)i (817): (77)
Zte:nr;adlf;!?n”St:r:’;‘;éh:;ve 5 Tmproved greatly 69 19 7 5 18 11 10 47 27 4 13 1 45 48 14 7 58 10 1 2 11 il 49 52 11 6 3 59 7
7%)| 13%: 4% 3%: 12%: 6% 5%| 7% 6% 2% 8% 2%  12% 2% 3% 5%| 13% 2% 2% <1%: 6% 3% 13%| 9% 4% 4% 3% 7% 9%
4 - Improved slightly 174 42 34 20 40 18 22 95 80 8 25 3 111 107 43 24/ 133 31 7 9 24 3 109 122 24 29 11 155 8
17%)| 28%: 21%: 11%: 27%: 10%: 11%)| 17%: 18%)| 4%: 16%: 4% 29%| 28%: 9% 17%| 30% 7%:  10% 5%;: 13%: 6% 29%| 21% 8%: 21%| 12%: 19%: 10%
3 - Stayed the same 164 31 25 28 30 25 23 82 81 12 32 15 74 82 62 20 90 54 18 10 35 12 71 97 42 24 10 144 10
16% 1% 16%: 16%: 20%; 15%: 11%)| 14%: 19%)| 6% 20%: 19%: 19% 1% 13%: 14%| 20%: 12%: 25%)| 5% 19%: 23%: 19%| 17%: 15%: 17%)| 11%: 17%; 13%
2 - Got slightly worse 204 22 25 37 34 37 46 123 81 46 36 24 64 57 110 38 66 111 20 37 40 15 64 119 51 34 23 159 21
20%)| 15%: 15%: 21%: 23%: 22%: 23%| 21%: 18%)| 22%: 23%: 30%: 17%| 15%: 23% 26%)| 15%: 24%: 27%)| 21% 22%: 27%: 17%| 20%: 18%: 24%| 26%: 19% 26%
1 - Got much worse 263 22 46 69 13 45 68 164 100 127 36 28 37 48 194 21 26 218 11 112 51 16 31 119 129 16 31 216 17
26%| 15%: 29%: 40%: 8%: 27%: 33%| 29%: 23%)| 60%: 23%: 34%: 10%| 12%: 41%: 15%)| 6% 47%;: 15%| 61% 29%: 30% 8%| 20% 46%: 11%| 34%: 26%: 20%
Don't know 134 11 23 15 14 32 34 65 69 16 17 10 51 45 55 34 69 42 15 12 17 6 48 78 26 31 13 103 18
13%| 8% 14%: 9% 10%: 19%: 17% 1%: 16%| 7% 11% 2%: 13% 2%: 12%: 24%)| 16%: 9% 21% 7%;: 10%: 11%: 13%| 13%: 9% 2%|  14% 2%:  22%
NET Improve (4-5) 244 61 40 25 58 28 31 137 107 12 38 4 155 155 57 31 190 41 8 11 35 5 158 174 35 35 147 214 15
24%| 41%: 25%: 14%: 39%: 17%: 15%| 24%: 24%)| 6% 24%: 5% 41%| 40%: 12%: 22%)| 43%: 9% 11%| 6% 20%: 9% 43%| 30% 12%: 25%| 16%: 26%: 19%
NET Worse (1-2) 467 45 70 107 47 82 114 286 181 173 71 52 101 105 304 59 92 329 31 149 91 31 94 238 180 49 54 375 38
46%)| 30%: 44% 61%: 32% 49%: 56%| 50% 41%| 82% 45%: 64%  27%| 27% 64%; 41%| 21%: 71% 43%| 82% 51% 58%; 25%| 41% 64% 35%| 59%: 45% 46%




Base: 1,009 Total GenderXAge_2 S4. SEG 2019 Westminster 2014 Independence Q6. How would you vote 2021 Holyrood Constituency 2016 EU Referendum Country of Birth
Referendum in response to the
question: Should Scotland
be an independent
country?
Male x i Male x i Male x : Female ;: Female i Female | ABC1 C2DE CON LAB Lib SNP Yes No 1 did Yes No Don't CON LAB Lib SNP |Remain:i Leave : Did not [England: Scotlan All

16-34  35-54 55+ ix 16-34ix 35-54: x 55 Dem not know Dem vote d others
Total 1009 148 159 175 149 168 203 571 438 213 158 81 382 387 478 144 441 466 73 182 178 53 372 587 283 139 91 837 81
(1009)| (131); (135); (189)! (156); (179); (211)| (561). (448)| (204); (156). (59); (410)| (429). (436): (144)| (464). (442). (72)| (172); (171). (45); (397)| (591). (284): (134)| (115); (817). (77)
Q10. Thinking about the health | Base: All respondents 1009 148 159 175 149 168 203 571 438 213 158 81 382 387 478 144 441 466 73 182 178 53 372 587 283 139 91 837 81
service in Scotland over the (1009)| (131): (135)i (189): (156)i (179): (211)| (561); (448)| (204)i (156): (59)i (410)| (429)i (436); (144)| (464)i (442)! (72)| (172)! (171)i (45). (397)| (591) (284)i (134)| (115)! (817)i (77)
;’j;:;;g’:ﬁ;svg° you think that [ jiie Vel greatly 76 ) 11 i1 is 7 10 42 34 7 11 0 Pt 57 12 7 35 10 1 4 9 0 53 61 5 3 4 &5 7
8% 15% 7% 6% 10% 4% 5% 7% 8% 3% 7% ) 13% 15% 2% 5% 15% 2% 2% 2% 5% ) 14% 10% 3% 4% 4% 8% 9%
4 - Improved slightly 150 34 32 27 26 11 20 84 67 6 23 14 81 84 44 23 106 34 6 6 27 11 81 93 29 28 11 129 11
15% 23% 20% 15% 18% 6% 10% 15% 15% 3% 14% 17% 21% 22% 9% 16% 24% 7% 9% 3% 15% 20% 22% 16% 10% 20% 12% 15% 13%
3 - Stayed the same 160 il il 21 28 26 22 85 75 22 21 5 79 83 56 21 92 51} ilg 12 24 5 82 96 39 26 15 j3a) 12
16% 21% 20% 12% 18% 15% 11% 15% 17% 10% 14% 6% 21% 21% 12% 15% 21% 11% 19% 7% 13% 9% 22% 16% 4% 19% 17% 16% 15%
2 - Got slightly worse 273 31 35 46 45 54 60 165 108 56 48 32 96 86 157 30 101 146 22 50 52 19 90 170 74 29 22 233 19
27% 21% 22% 26% 30% 32% 29% 29% 25% 26% 30% 39% 25% 22% 33% 21% 23% 31% 30% 28% 29% 36% 24% 29% 26% 21% 24% 28% 23%
1 - Got much worse 296 20 27 68 29 57 83 161 5] 119 49 2 57 64 192 40 51 212 2el 105 63 14 48 138 126 Bil) 34 241 22
29% 14% 23% 39% 19% 34% 41% 28% 31% 56% 31% 34% 15% 17% 40% 28% 12% 45% 31% 58% 35% 27% 13% 24% 45% 23% 37% 29% 27%|
Don't know 52 9 13 2 6 12 8 33 19 2 6 3 21 13 17 22 26 14 7 4 3 4 17 28 5 19 6 36 11
5% 6% 8% 1% 4% 7% 4% 6% 4% 1% 4% 4% 6% 3% 4% 16% 6% 3% 0% 2% 2% 7% 5% 5% 2% 13% 6% 4% 13%
NET Improve (4-5) 227 56 43 38 41 18 30 126 101 13 34 14 130 141 55 30 171 44 7 10 36 11 134 154 39 34 15 194 18
22%)| 38%: 27%; 22%: 28%: 11%: 15%| 22%: 23% 6%: 21%: 17%: 34%| 36%;: 12%: 21%| 39% 9%: 10% 5%;: 20%: 20%: 36%)| 26%;: 14%: 25%| 16%: 23%:;: 22%|
NET Worse (1-2) 570 52 72 114 74 111 143 326 243 176 97 59 152 151 349 70 152 358 44 156 115 34 138 309 200 60 55 473 41
56% 35% 45% 65% 50% 66% 71% 57% 56% 83% 62% 73% 40% 39% 73% 49% 34% 77% 61% 85% 65% 63% 37% 53% 71% 43% 61% 57% 50%
Q11. Thinking about crime Base: All respondents 1009 148 159 175 149 168 203 571 438 213 158 81 382 387 478 144 441 466 73 182 178 53 372 587 283 139 91 837 81
over the past 15 years do you (1009)| (131); (135)i (189)i (156): (179)i (211)| (561): (448)| (204): (156): (59)i (410)| (429)i (436): (144)| (464); (442)! (72)| (172)i (171)i (45)i (397)| (591)i (284): (134)| (115)i (817)! (77)
think that Scotland has 5 Rilich safer 23] ) 83T o 55T o[ a5 5 5 (] ] 5|56 5 2 3 7 [T T 7 7 R T
h 7% 15% 5% 8% 7% 3% 5% 8% 6% 2% 5% ] 12% 14% 2% 4% 13% 2% 3% 2% 4% ) 13% 9% 2% 5% 5% 6% 12%
4 - Slightly safer 163 35 37 26 32 13 16 100 63 10 20 8 101 94 48 21 119 37 7 6 23 7 102 110 31 23 13 137 14
16% 23% 23% 15% 21% 8% 8% 18% 14% 4% 13% 10% 26% 24% 10% 15% 27% 8% 10% 3% 13% 12% 28% 19% 11% 16% 14% 16% 18%
3 - Stayed the same 293 37 50 53 48 50 54 166 126 54 46 28 109 118 134 41 133 124 27 41 49 19 113 177 72 44 24 248 20
29%)| 25%: 32%: 30%: 32% 0%: 27%)| 29%: 29%| 25%: 29%: 35%: 29%| 31%: 28%: 28%| 30%: 27% 8%)| 23%: 27%: 35%: 30%| 30%: 25%: 32%| 27% 0%;:  25%
2 - Slightly less safe 216 27 27 35 30 39 57 123 93 60 40 23 59 52 133 31 62 129 18 56 48 10 54 123 62 31 23 176 17
21% 18% 17% 20% 20% 23% 28% 22% 21% 28% 25% 28% 15% 13% 28% 22% 14% 28% 25% 31% 27% 19% 14% 21% 22% 22% 25% 21% 21%
1 - Much less safe 185 17 22 45 21 37 43 92 93 76 32 17 34 45 121 20! 36 136 6 67 37 12 31 78 94 13 18 159 8
18% 11% 14% 26% 14% 22% 21% 16% 21% 36% 20% 21% 9% 12% 25% 14% 8% 29% 8% 37% 21% 23% 8% 13% 33% 10% 20% 19% 10%
Don't know 83 10 15 2 9 24 21 45 38 8 12 5 32 23 34 26 34 30 12 9 14 6 23 43 18 21 8 63 11
8% 7% 9% 1% 6% 15% 10% 8% 9% 4% 8% 7% 8% 6% 7% 18% 8% 6% 7% 5% 8% 10% 6% 7% 6% 15% 9% 8% 4%
NET Safer (4-5) 232 57 45 40 42 18 27 145 88 15 29 8 148 149 57 26 176 47 9 9 30 7 151 165 38 30 17 191 24
23% 39% 28% 23% 28% 11% 13% 25% 20% 7% 18% 10% 39% 39% 12% 18%)| 40% 10% 13% 5% 17% 12%: 41% 28% 13% 21% 19% 23% 30%|
NET Less Safe (1-2) 401 44 49 80 51 76 101 215 186 136 71 40 92 97 254 51 98 265 24 123 85 22 85 201 156 44 41 335 25
40% 0% 31% 46% 34% 45% 50% 38%: 43% 64%: 45% 49% 24% 25% 53% 5% 22% 57% 3% 67% 48% 42% 23% 34% 5% 32% 45% 40% 31%
Mean score 2.7 3.1 2.9 2.6 2.9 2.4 2.4 2.8 2.6 2.1 2.5 2.4 3.2 3.2 2.3 2.7 3.2 2.2 2.7 2.0 2.5 2.4 3.2 2.9 2.2 2.8 2.6 2.7 3.0
Q12. How good or bad a job of |Base: All respondents 1009 148 159 175 149 168 203 571 438 213 158 81 382 387 478 144 441 466 73 182 178 53 372 587 283 139 91 837 81
strengthening the Scottish (1009)| (131); (135)! (189)i (156): (179)i (211)| (561): (448)| (204): (156): (59)i (410)| (429)i (436): (144)| (464); (442)! (72)| (172)i (171)i (45)i (397)| (591)i (284): (134)| (115)i (817)! (77)
economy ?n°ch°e”|:5“t'“1k5”;zaf:‘7P 5" Very good 85 33 5 i3 15 13 i7 a6 a3 5 7 0 70 72 o 7 82 6 0 3 6 1 74 71 13 5 6 75 9
: 9% 15% 6% 8% 10% 7% 8% 8% 10% 2% 4% o 18% 19% 2% 5% 19% 1% 0 2% 3% 2% 20% 12% 5% 4% 6% 9% 11%|
4 - Good 260 48 41 36 48 45 40 146 114 10 38 14 165 163 66 31 201 40 18 5 33 7 174 175 52 33 17 224 19
26% 33% 26% 20% 32% 27% 20% 26% 26% 5% 24% 17% 43% 42% 14% 22% 46% 9% 24% 3% 19% 14% 47% 30% 18% 23% 19% 27% 23%
3 - Neither good nor bad 272 46 38 36 52 50 47 156 116 28 50 19 98 95 112 65 118 100 38 13 55 16 84 156 46 71 22 219 30
27% 31% 24% 20% 35% 30% 23% 27% 26% 13% 32% 23% 26% 24% 23% 45% 27% 21% 53% 7% 31% 30% 23% 27% 16% 51% 25% 26% 37%|
2 - Bad 177 15 37 22 22 32 48 96 81 58 29 25 32 33 123 22 32 126 16 53 38 16 26 100 59 18 25 140 12
18% 10% 23% 12% 15% 19% 24% 7% 18% 27% 19% 31% 8% 9% 26% 15% 7% 27% 2% 29% 21% 29% 7% 17% 1% 13% 28% 7% 14%
1 - Very bad 211 17 o5 68 11 28 51 127 84 112 o5 23 16 24 168 19 8 193 1 107 47 13 13 85 113 13 21 178 12
21% 12% 21% 39% 7% 17% 25% 22% 19% 53% 21% 29% 4% 6% 35% 13% 2% 41% 2% 59% 26% 25% 4% 14%: 40% 9% 23% 21% 14%
NET Good (4-5) 349 71 50 49 63 57 57 192 157 15 44 14 235 235 76 38 283 46 18 9 39 8 248 247 65 38 23 299 27
5% 8% 31% 28%: 43% 34% 28% 4% 36% 7% 28% 17% 62% 61% 16% 27% 64% 10% 24% 5% 22% 16% 67% 42% 23% 27% 25% 6% 4%
NET (1-2) 388 32 71 90 B 61 99 223 165 170 63 49 48 57 290 40 40 320 17 161 84 29 39 185 172 31 46 319 23
38% 22%: 45% 51% 22% 36%: 49% 39% 38% 80%: 40% 60% 13% 15% 61% 28% 9% 69% 23% 88%: 47% 55% 10% 31% 61% 22% 50% 38% 29%|
Mean score 2.8 3.3 2.7 2.5 3.2 2.9 2.6 2.8 2.9 1.8 2.7 2.3 3.6 3.6 2.2 2.9 3.7 2.0 3.0 1.6 2.5 2.4 3.7 3.1 2.3 3.0 2.6 2.9 3.0




Base: 1,009 Total GenderXAge_2 S4. SEG 2019 Westminster 2014 Independence Q6. How would you vote 2021 Holyrood Constituency 2016 EU Referendum Country of Birth
Referendum in response to the
question: Should Scotland
be an independent
country?
Male x i Male x i Male x : Female ;: Female i Female | ABC1 C2DE CON LAB Lib SNP Yes No 1 did Yes No Don't CON LAB Lib SNP |Remain:i Leave : Did not [England: Scotlan All

16-34 | 35-54 | 55+ ix 16-34ix35-54 x 55 Dem not know Dem vote d | others
Total 1009 148] 159! 175! 149 168] 203 571} 438 2137 158 81; 382 387 478] 144 441] 466 73| 182] 178 53] 372 587 283 139 91; 837 81
(1009)| (131); (135); (189); (156): (179)i (211)| (561); (448)| (204); (156); (59); (410)| (429): (436): (144)| (464); (442)! (72)| (172)| (171); (45); (397)| (591)i (284): (134)| (115): (817); (77)
Q13. Overall, how good or bad |Base: All respondents 1009 148 159! 175! 149! 168! 203 5717 438 213} 158 81] 382 387 478] 144 441 466 73| 182] 178 53] 372 587 283 139 91; 837 81
a job of governing Scotland do (1009)| (131); (135); (189): (156): (179): (211)| (561): (448)| (204): (156): (59): (410)| (429): (436): (144)| (464): (442)i (72)| (172)i (171); (45)i (397)| (591)i (284): (134)| (115); (817)i (77)
vou l‘a’;'t'“‘l‘sthyee:r':f has done in [5Gy go0d 139 35 16 35 32 18 33 70 59 5 10 3777162 §7 33 10| 152 3 1 3 7 0168|160 31 s [T} 8
13%)| 17%: 10%; 14%: 15%; 11%: 11%)| 12%: 14%| 2%: 6% 4% 27%| 25%; 5%: 7%)| 28%: 1% 1%| 2% 4% 0 29%| 17% 7%: 6%)| 10%: 13%: 9%
4 - Good 300 52 56 39 59 50 40 173 127 14 48 15 177 175 90 35 212 55 30 8 52 13 174[ 203 57 40 19] 257 24
30%| 35%: 35%: 23%  40%: 30%: 20%| 30%: 29%)| 7% 30% 18%: 46%| 45%: 19%: 25%)| 48%: 12%: 41%| 5% 29%: 24% 47%| 35% 20%i 29%| 21% 31%: 29%
3~ Neither good nor bad 192 37 20 17 39 40 37 105 87 21 34 12 62 69 67 56 79 71 30 11 30 10 61 104 32 55 11 154 27
19%)| 25%: 13%; 10%: 26%; 24%: 18%)| 18%: 20%| 10%: 22%: 15%; 16%| 18%; 14%: 39%| 18%;: 15%: 41%)| 6% 17%: 19%: 16%)| 18%: 11%: 40%| 12%: 18%; 33%
2 - Bad 165 18 29 22 19 31 47 96 69 49 30 27 29 23 116 25 25 123 10 42 38 16 20 93 50 22 21 133 11
16%)| 12%: 18%] 12%: 13%: 18%: 23%| 17%: 16%| 23%: 19%: 34%: 8%| 6% 24%: 18%| 6%: 26% 14%)| 23% 22%: 30% 5%)| 16%: 18%: 16%| 23%: 16%: 13%
1~ Very bad 223 16, 38 72 10 29 56 127 96 123 36 23 12 247182 18 4211 2 118 51 14 9 86 123 14 31 180 12
22%| 11%: 24%;: 41%: 7% 17%: 28%| 22%: 22%)| 58%: 23%: 29%: 3%| 6% 38%: 12%)| <1%: 45%;: 3%| 65% 28%: 27% 2%| 15%: 43%: 10%| 34%: 21%: 15%
NET Good (4-5) 430 77 72 65 81 68 63| 244. 186 19 57 18; 279|272 113 45 333 61 30 12 59 13 282|303 78 48 280 370 31
43%)| 52%: 46%: 37%: 55% 40%: 31%| 43%; 42%| 9% 36%: 23% 73%| 70% 24%: 31%| 76% 13%: 42%| 6% 33% 24%;: 76%| 52% 28% 35%| 31%: 44% 39%
NET (1-2) 388 35 66 93 29 60: 102|223 165 173 66 50 41 47; 298 43 29; 334 12 160 89 31 29 179 173 36 52 313 23
38%)| 23%: 42%; 53%: 19%: 36%; 51%| 39% 38%| 81%: 42%: 62%: 11%| 12%: 62%: 30%| 7% 72%: 17%| 88%: 50%: 57% 8%| 30% 61%: 26%| 57%: 37% 28%
Mean score 2.9 3.3 2.9 2.6 3.4 3.0 2.6 2.9 3.0 1.7 2.8 2.4 3.9 3.8 2.3 3.0 4.0 2.0 3.2 1.6 2.6 2.4 3.9 3.2 2.3 3.0 2.5 3.0 3.1
Q14. How well or badly do you |Base: All respondents 1009 148 159 175! 149 168] 203 571} 438 213] 158 81; 382 387 4780 144 441 466 73|  182] 178 53] 372 587 283 139 91i 837 81
think the Scottish Government (1009)| (131); (135)i (189)i (156)i (179)i (211)| (561)i (448)| (204): (156); (59)i (410)| (429): (436): (144)| (464): (442); (72)| (172)i (171); (45)i (397)| (591); (284): (134)| (115) (817)i (77)
:c';:';‘r’"c'j’,‘gi:ar%:fr"'ces o 57 Very good 52 i7 8 2 13 5 8 25 8 6 8 2 28 33 ia 5 a4 B 0 2 ) 0 34 43 6 4 4 45 3
! 5%| 12%: 5% <1%: 9% 3%: 4%)| 4% 6%)| 3% 5% 20 7%| 9% 3%  4%)| 10%: 2% o 1% 5% 0  9%| 7% 200 39%| 5% 5% 4%
4 - Good 135 30 23 13 34 23 10 78 57 6 28 1 73 86 26 24 100 23 11 7 25 3 81 84 29 22 3 121 11
13%)| 20%: 14%; 7% 23%: 14%: 5%)| 14%;: 13%| 3% 17%; 1% 19%| 22% 5%: 16%| 23%: 5% 15%)| 4% 14%: 6% 22%)| 14%: 10%: 16%| 4% 14%: 13%
3~ Neither good nor bad 316 60 50 31 58 67 49 1767 140 22 36 200 159 150 100 67| 185 77 35 15 37 14 149 183 62 72 28] 258 31
31%)| 41%: 32%: 18%: 39%: 40%: 24%| 31%: 32%| 11%: 23%: 24%: 42%| 39%: 21%: 46%| 42%: 17%: 49%| 8% 21%: 26%: 40%| 31%: 22%: 52%| 31%: 31% 38%
2 - Bad 208 21 34 41 32 33 46 113 95 29 38 21 91 82 101 25 89 95 21 23 45 10 79 132 53 23 21 168 20
21%| 14%: 21%: 24%: 22%: 19%: 23%| 20%: 22%)| 14%: 24%: 26%: 24%| 21%;: 21%: 18%)| 20%: 20%;: 28%| 13% 25%: 18%: 21%| 23%: 19%: 17%| 23%: 20%: 25%
1~ Very bad 297 19 44 88 11 41 90 178) 119 149 49 37 32 37] 237 23 24262 6 135 62 27 28 145 133 18 35! 246 16|
29%)| 13%: 28% 50%: 8% 24%: 44%| 31%: 27%| 70%: 31%: 46%: 8%| 9% 50%: 16%| 5% 56%: 8%)| 74%: 35%: 50%: 7% 25%: 47%: 13%)| 39%: 29%: 20%
NET Good (4-5) 187 47 31 15 47 28 18 103 84 13 36 3 100 119 40 29 144 32 11 9 33 3 116 127 35 26 8 166 14
19%| 329%: 20%; 8% 32%: 16%: 9%| 18%: 19%)| 6% 22%; 4% 26%| 31%: 8% 20%| 33%: 7% 15%| 5% 19%: 6% 31%| 22%: 12%: 19%| 8% 20% 17%
NET (1-2) 505 40 77 129 43 73 136|  291i 214 177 86 59i 122 118] 338 49| 113] 357 26 158 108 36 107|277 186 42 561 414 36|
50%)| 27%: 49%: 74%: 29%: 44%: 67%| 51%: 49%| 83%: 55%: 729 320%| 319%: 71%: 34%| 26%: 77%: 36%| 87%: 60%: 68%: 29%| 47% 66%: 30%| 61%: 49%: 45%
Mean score 2.4 3.0 2.5 1.9 3.0 2.5 2.0 2.4 2.5 1.6 2.4 1.9 2.9 3.0 1.9 2.7 3.1 1.8 2.7 1.4 2.3 1.9 3.0 2.6 2.0 2.8 2.1 2.5 2.6




